Capital Pte. Ltd. (the “Sponsor”) for compliance with the relevant rules of the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited
(“SGX-ST”). The Sponsor has not independently verified the contents of this announcement.

This announcement has not been examined or approved by the SGX-ST and the SGX-ST assumes no responsibility for the
contents of this announcement including the correctness of any of the statements or opinions made or reports contained in
this announcement.

The contact person for the Sponsor is Mr. Leong Weng Tuck, Registered Professional, RHT Capital Pte. Ltd. 6 Raffles Quay,
#24-02, Singapore 048580, sponsor@rhtgoc.com.

13

APPENDIX 1 (Interests of Directors and Substantial Shareholders)

In the event that all the Entitled Shareholders subscribe in full for their pro-rata Rights Shares under the Proposed Rights Issue based on the existing share capital of the
Company, and no new Share is issued on or prior to completion of the Proposed Rights Issue:-

 As at the date of this announcement(1)

Number of
Rights Shares
to be issued

After the issuance of Rights Shares(2)

Direct interest Deemed interest Direct interest Deemed interest
Number of

Shares
%

Number of
Shares

%
Number of

Shares
%

Number of
Shares

%

Directors
Pao Kiew Tee - - - - - - - - -
Phua Lam Soon(3) 14,701,600 7.92 105,454,900 56.81 8,820,960 23,522,560 7.92 168,727,840 56.81
Ong Siew Eng(3) 14,873,600 8.01 105,282,900 56.72 8,924,160 23,797,760 8.01 168,452,640 56.72
Ng Kok Seng 1,490,000 0.80 - - 894,000 2,384,000 0.80 - -
Foo Shiang Ping 130,000 0.07 - - 78,000 208,000 0.07 - -
Chen Timothy Teck-
Leng

- - - - - - - - -

Substantial Shareholders (Other than Directors)
Yi Investment Pte.
Ltd.(3)

90,581,300 48.80 - - 54,348,780 144,930,080 48.80 - -

Twinkle Investment
Pte. Ltd. (3)

15,238,300 8.21 - - 9,142,980 24,381,280 8.21 - -

Asian Trust
Investment Pte Ltd
(4)

1,112,500 0.60 8,400,000 4.53 5,707,500 1,780,000 0.60 13,440,000 4.53

Pai Keng Pheng (5) - - 9,512,500 5.12 - - - 15,220,000 5.12
Pai Kheng Hian (5) - - 9,512,500 5.12 - - - 15,220,000 5.12

Notes:-
(1) Calculated based on the total number of existing issued Shares of 185,625,000.
(2) Calculated on the basis that the total number of issued Shares after completion of the Proposed Rights Issue is 297,000,000 Shares.
(3) Please refer to the Notes to the tables in paragraphs 2.3 and 2.7 of this announcement.
(4) The deemed interest of Asian Trust Investment Pte Ltd is held through a custodian account with UOB Kay Hian Pte Ltd.
(5) Each of Pai Keng Pheng and Pai Kheng Hian holds 50.0% shareholding interests in Asian Trust Investment Pte. Ltd. and is therefore each deemed interested in 9,512,500 Shares and 15,220,000

Shares held by Asian Trust Investment Pte Ltd before and after the Proposed Rights Issue respectively.

14

In the event that there are zero subscription applications for the Rights Shares by the Entitled Shareholders (except the Undertaking Shareholders), and no new Share is
issued on or prior to completion of the Proposed Rights Issue:-

 As at the date of this announcement(1)

Number of
Rights Shares
to be issued

After the issuance of Rights Shares(2)

Direct interest Deemed interest Direct interest Deemed interest
Number of

Shares
%

Number of
Shares

%
Number of

Shares
%

Number of
Shares

%

Directors
Pao Kiew Tee - - - - - - - - -
Phua Lam Soon(3) 14,701,600 7.92 105,454,900 56.81 8,820,960 23,522,560 8.81 168,727,840 63.23
Ong Siew Eng(3) 14,873,600 8.01 105,282,900 56.72 8,924,160 23,797,760 8.92 168,452,640 63.12
Ng Kok Seng 1,490,000 0.80 - - - 1,490,000 0.56 - -
Foo Shiang Ping 130,000 0.07 - - - 130,000 0.05 - -
Chen Timothy Teck-
Leng

- - - - - - - - -

Substantial Shareholders (Other than Directors)
Yi Investment Pte.
Ltd.(3)

90,581,300 48.80 - - 54,348,780 144,930,080 54.31 - -

Twinkle Investment
Pte. Ltd. (3)

15,238,300 8.21 - - 9,142,980 24,381,280 9.14 - -

Asian Trust
Investment Pte Ltd
(4)

1,112,500 0.60 8,400,000 4.53 - 1,112,500 0.42 8,400,000 3.14

Pai Keng Pheng (5) - - 9,512,500 5.12 - - - 9,512,500 3.56
Pai Kheng Hian (5) - - 9,512,500 5.12 - - - 9,512,500 3.56

Notes:-
(1) Calculated based on the total number of existing issued Shares of 185,625,000.
(2) Calculated on the basis that the total number of issued Shares after completion of the Proposed Rights Issue is 266,861,880 Shares.
(3) Please refer to the Notes to the tables in paragraphs 2.3 and 2.7 of this announcement.
(4) The deemed interest of Asian Trust Investment Pte Ltd is held through a custodian account with UOB Kay Hian Pte Ltd.
(5) Each of Pai Keng Pheng and Pai Kheng Hian holds 50.0% shareholding interests in Asian Trust Investment Pte. Ltd. and is therefore each deemed interested in 9,512,500 Shares held by Asian